

II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

5. Households' income *

r (R) seasonally adjusted +

Period	Gross wages and salaries 1		Deductions 2,3		Net wages and salaries		Monetary social benefits received (A) 4		Mass income 3		Operating surplus/mixed income 5		Disposable income 3,6		Saving 3,6		Saving ratio 3,7
	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	€ billion	Change from previous period in %	%
2009 Q2	258.659	-0.6	83.184	-2.2	175.475	0.2	93.640	4.2	269.115	1.6	136.255	-0.9	398.659	0.9	41.835	1.8	10.5
2009 Q3	261.587	1.1	83.837	0.8	177.750	1.3	94.957	1.4	272.707	1.3	130.862	-4.0	398.241	-0.1	41.215	-1.5	10.3
2009 Q4	263.271	0.6	84.287	0.5	178.984	0.7	94.808	-0.2	273.792	0.4	130.449	-0.3	400.235	0.5	40.834	-0.9	10.2
2010 Q1	265.275	0.8	82.812	-1.7	182.463	1.9	94.992	0.2	277.455	1.3	129.827	-0.5	399.948	-0.1	41.867	2.5	10.5
2010 Q2	267.244	0.7	82.758	-0.1	184.486	1.1	95.120	0.1	279.606	0.8	131.002	0.9	404.575	1.2	41.809	-0.1	10.3
2010 Q3	270.482	1.2	84.653	2.3	185.829	0.7	93.906	-1.3	279.735	0.0	133.081	1.6	408.541	1.0	41.884	0.2	10.3
2010 Q4	273.405	1.1	85.855	1.4	187.550	0.9	94.271	0.4	281.821	0.7	135.366	1.7	412.934	1.1	41.510	-0.9	10.1
2011 Q1	277.963	1.7	88.127	2.6	189.836	1.2	93.939	-0.4	283.775	0.7	134.420	-0.7	412.068	-0.2	40.994	-1.2	9.9
2011 Q2	281.201	1.2	89.403	1.4	191.798	1.0	93.374	-0.6	285.172	0.5	139.944	4.1	418.764	1.6	42.018	2.5	10.0
2011 Q3	283.033	0.7	90.164	0.9	192.869	0.6	93.711	0.4	286.580	0.5	138.791	-0.8	420.126	0.3	42.603	1.4	10.1
2011 Q4	285.826	1.0	90.618	0.5	195.208	1.2	93.567	-0.2	288.775	0.8	140.929	1.5	423.051	0.7	42.432	-0.4	10.0
2012 Q1	289.523	1.3	91.932	1.5	197.591	1.2	93.966	0.4	291.557	1.0	144.115	2.3	430.361	1.7	43.339	2.1	10.1
2012 Q2	293.348	1.3	93.319	1.5	200.029	1.2	94.669	0.7	294.698	1.1	138.332	-4.0	426.182	-1.0	41.909	-3.3	9.8
2012 Q3	295.188	0.6	94.558	1.3	200.630	0.3	95.146	0.5	295.776	0.4	140.444	1.5	428.337	0.5	41.841	-0.2	9.8
2012 Q4	297.962	0.9	95.120	0.6	202.842	1.1	95.521	0.4	298.363	0.9	136.331	-2.9	427.819	-0.1	39.352	-5.9	9.2
2013 Q1	299.305	0.5	95.197	0.1	204.108	0.6	95.973	0.5	300.081	0.6	136.181	-0.1	427.960	0.0	39.418	0.2	9.2
2013 Q2	302.106	0.9	96.345	1.2	205.761	0.8	96.733	0.8	302.494	0.8	139.802	2.7	433.599	1.3	40.963	3.9	9.4
2013 Q3	305.328	1.1	97.466	1.2	207.862	1.0	96.811	0.1	304.673	0.7	140.965	0.8	436.952	0.8	40.872	-0.2	9.4
2013 Q4	307.922	0.8	98.809	1.4	209.113	0.6	96.734	-0.1	305.847	0.4	136.728	-3.0	434.718	-0.5	40.227	-1.6	9.3
2014 Q1	312.204	1.4	99.535	0.7	212.669	1.7	98.597	1.9	311.266	1.8	135.754	-0.7	439.225	1.0	42.600	5.9	9.7
2014 Q2	314.829	0.8	100.081	0.5	214.748	1.0	98.471	-0.1	313.219	0.6	136.911	0.9	443.038	0.9	44.114	3.6	10.0
2014 Q3	317.730	0.9	101.559	1.5	216.171	0.7	99.805	1.4	315.976	0.9	140.042	2.3	447.726	1.1	44.418	0.7	9.9
2014 Q4	320.520	0.9	103.141	1.6	217.379	0.6	101.606	1.8	318.985	1.0	139.080	-0.7	450.185	0.5	44.305	-0.3	9.8
2015 Q1	323.261	0.9	104.146	1.0	219.115	0.8	102.935	1.3	322.050	1.0	136.717	-1.7	449.069	-0.2	43.445	-1.9	9.7
2015 Q2	328.517	1.6	105.306	1.1	223.211	1.9	103.413	0.5	326.624	1.4	136.411	-0.2	457.348	1.8	46.679	7.4	10.2
2015 Q3	331.355	0.9	106.036	0.7	225.319	0.9	103.997	0.6	329.316	0.8	141.384	3.6	461.436	0.9	46.340	-0.7	10.0
2015 Q4	335.018	1.1	107.001	0.9	228.017	1.2	105.787	1.7	333.804	1.4	140.600	-0.6	466.028	1.0	47.111	1.7	10.1
2016 Q1	338.276	1.0	109.193	2.0	229.083	0.5	106.254	0.4	335.337	0.5	140.142	-0.3	464.427	-0.3	45.851	-2.7	9.9
2016 Q2	340.979	0.8	109.015	-0.2	231.964	1.3	107.562	1.2	339.526	1.2	140.853	0.5	471.377	1.5	46.900	2.3	9.9
2016 Q3	344.429	1.0	110.948	1.8	233.481	0.7	109.368	1.7	342.849	1.0	139.551	-0.9	472.839	0.3	47.640	1.6	10.1
2016 Q4	349.199	1.4	112.362	1.3	236.837	1.4	109.687	0.3	346.524	1.1	142.296	2.0	478.484	1.2	47.400	-0.5	9.9
2017 Q1	353.218	1.2	114.256	1.7	238.962	0.9	110.874	1.1	349.836	1.0	146.099	2.7	483.149	1.0	49.446	4.3	10.2
2017 Q2	356.885	1.0	115.290	0.9	241.595	1.1	111.514	0.7	353.109	0.9	143.702	-1.6	487.633	0.9	49.704	0.5	10.2
2017 Q3	360.094	0.9	116.194	0.8	243.900	1.0	112.262	0.6	356.162	0.9	145.179	1.0	489.634	0.4	50.100	0.8	10.2
2017 Q4	365.119	1.4	117.727	1.3	247.392	1.4	113.244	0.9	360.636	1.3	144.779	-0.3	494.596	1.0	51.982	3.8	10.5
2018 Q1	370.268	1.4	119.857	1.8	250.411	1.2	114.007	0.7	364.418	1.0	151.485	4.6	501.894	1.5	54.727	5.3	10.9
2018 Q2	375.127	1.3	121.362	1.3	253.765	1.3	114.828	0.7	368.593	1.1	148.919	-1.7	506.101	0.8	55.448	1.3	11.0
2018 Q3	378.877	1.0	122.364	0.8	256.513	1.1	115.747	1.0	372.260	1.0	145.376	-2.4	507.098	0.2	55.190	-0.5	10.9
2018 Q4	382.313	0.9	123.383	0.8	258.930	0.9	116.960	1.0	375.890	1.0	146.912	1.1	513.503	1.3	54.734	-0.8	10.7
2019 Q1	386.853	1.2	123.680	0.2	263.173	1.6	117.333	0.3	380.506	1.2	144.999	-1.3	512.593	-0.2	54.330	-0.7	10.6
2019 Q2	393.037	1.6	125.896	1.8	267.141	1.5	119.311	1.7	386.452	1.6	143.893	-0.8	518.686	1.2	53.082	-2.3	10.2
2019 Q3	396.548	0.9	126.491	0.5	270.057	1.1	120.523	1.0	390.580	1.1	142.628	-0.9	523.654	1.0	53.258	0.3	10.2
2019 Q4	396.201	-0.1	127.061	0.5	269.140	-0.3	122.065	1.3	391.205	0.2	144.559	1.4	525.476	0.3	54.624	2.6	10.4
2020 Q1	397.806	0.4	127.431	0.3	270.375	0.5	123.675	1.3	394.050	0.7	143.070	-1.0	520.600	-0.9	66.322	21.4	12.7
2020 Q2	376.569	-5.3	119.822	-6.0	256.747	-5.0	132.258	6.9	389.005	-1.3	125.208	-12.5	507.835	-2.5	102.980	55.3	20.3
2020 Q3	391.176	3.9	123.627	3.2	267.549	4.2	132.159	-0.1	399.708	2.8	129.713	3.6	521.474	2.7	75.820	-26.4	14.5
2020 Q4	396.167	1.3	124.755	0.9	271.412	1.4	133.409	0.9	404.821	1.3	134.016	3.3	530.588	1.7	86.607	14.2	16.3
2021 Q1	391.932	-1.1	124.218	-0.4	267.714	-1.4	134.904	1.1	402.618	-0.5	141.260	5.4	528.915	-0.3	93.988	8.5	17.8
2021 Q2	399.888	2.0	124.905	0.6	274.983	2.7	135.699	0.6	410.682	2.0	132.524	-6.2	533.936	0.9	86.711	-7.7	16.2
2021 Q3	411.970	3.0	129.189	3.4	282.781	2.8	130.116	-4.1	412.897	0.5	132.750	0.2	531.208	-0.5	58.847	-32.1	11.1
2021 Q4	416.693	1.1	130.888	1.3	285.805	1.1	130.760	0.5	416.565	0.9	152.155	14.6	550.118	3.6	63.792	8.4	11.6
2022 Q1	421.132	1.1	134.032	2.4	287.100	0.5	131.492	0.6	418.592	0.5	157.273	3.4	559.513	1.7	57.664	-9.6	10.3
2022 Q2	425.104	0.9	135.875	1.4	289.229	0.7	133.038	1.2	422.267	0.9	162.302	3.2	570.824	2.0	56.888	-1.3	10.0
2022 Q3	431.256	1.4	135.741	-0.1	295.515	2.2	137.155	3.1	432.670	2.5	160.583	-1.1	586.476	2.7	59.736	5.0	10.2
2022 Q4	441.238	2.3	138.280	1.9	302.958	2.5	137.893	0.5	440.851	1.9	164.029	2.1	595.552	1.5	62.983	5.4	10.6
2023 Q1	450.816	2.2	136.654	-1.2	314.162	3.7	140.046	1.6	454.208	3.0	163.013	-0.6	602.705	1.2	57.366	-8.9	9.5
2023 Q2	458.597	1.7	140.099	2.5	318.498	1.4	141.318	0.9	459.816	1.2	168.666	3.5	615.745	2.2	65.522	14.2	10.6
2023 Q3	464.877	1.4	141.693	1.1	323.184	1.5	143.950	1.9	467.134	1.6	171.949	1.9	619.582	0.6	66.157	1.0	10.7
2023 Q4	471.723	1.5	141.089	-0.4	330.634	2.3	146.093	1.5	476.727	2.1	163.358	-5.0	624.064	0.7	67.422	1.9	10.8
2024 Q1	479.802	1.7	142.957	1.3	336.845	1.9	148.246	1.5	485.091	1.8	165.598	1.4	635.387	1.8	69.961	3.8	11.0
2024 Q2	484.515	1.0	147.085	2.9	337.430	0.2	149.938	1.1	487.368	0.5	168.610	1.8	638.983	0.6	72.114	3.1	11.3

Source of the unadjusted figures: Federal Statistical Office. * Households including non-profit institutions serving households. Last update: August 2024. + Not adjusted for working-day variations. 1 Residence concept. 2 Wage tax payable on gross wages and salaries, and employees' social contributions. 3 Derived from seasonally adjusted basic series. 4 Cash benefits from social security funds, general government and

non-residents, pensions (net), private funded social benefits, less levies on social benefits, taxes on consumer goods and government charges. 5 Including property income. 6 Including the adjustment for the change in the net equity of households in pension funds reserves. 7 Saving as a percentage of disposable income.